

**IN THE COURT OF THE II<sup>nd</sup> ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,  
NAGERCOIL**

**Present: Thiru. R.Sundara Kamesh Marthandan, M.L.,**

II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil.

Friday, the 08<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024

**ORIGINAL SUIT No. 115 of 2015**

**CNR No. TNKK04-000154-2015**

Kannan, S/o. Chelliah, aged 48 residing at Perumalpuram, Kottaram & Post,  
Kottaram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

.... Plaintiff

-vs-

1. The State of Tamil Nadu represented by its District Collector, Nagercoil,  
Nagercoil Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

2. The Thasildar, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Nagercoil. Nagercoil Village,  
Kanyakumari District.

3. The Village Administrative Officer, Kottaram, Kottaram Post & Village,  
Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

.... Defendant

Date of presentation : 17.04.2015

Date of filing : 17.04.2015

This suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking a declaration of plaintiff's title and possession over the schedule property and permanent injunction restraining the defendants from interfering with the plaintiff's peaceful possession of the property and for costs of the suit.

Cause of action arose in the year 1950, 2006 and on 06.04.2015 at Kottaram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

The suit is valued for purpose of Jurisdiction and court fees at Rs.10,000/- by the value of the land and the old building in the property and a court fee of Rs. 750.50 is paid under section 25(b) of the Court Fee Act since the plaintiff is in possession and declaration with consequential relief of injunction and there is no separate fee for “B” relief of injunction prayed for.

This suit is coming before me on 17.04.2015 for hearing in the presence of Mr. M. Parameswaran, Advocate for the Plaintiff and Mr. C. Johnson, Advocate Government Pleader for the Defendant and upon perusing the case records and this Court this day, this court doth order and decrees as follows:

**DECREE**

1. That the above suit be and the same is hereby dismissed for default.
2. That there be no cost.

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 08<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024.

II Additional District Munsif,  
Nagercoil.

**Particulars of cost**

Cost memo not filed by both parties

**SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY**

|                         |                                                                                              |
|-------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| District                | : Kanyakumari                                                                                |
| Sub District            | : Kottaram                                                                                   |
| Taluk                   | : Agasteeswaram                                                                              |
| Village                 | : Kottaram                                                                                   |
| Re-survey No.           | : 333/2                                                                                      |
| Extent                  | : 8 cents                                                                                    |
| Description of Property | : 8 cents extent of plot with buildings having<br>Electricity connection No. 07-143-015-142. |

**Boundaries:**

|       |   |                  |
|-------|---|------------------|
| East  | : | Refuge Camp      |
| South | : | Lekshmi Property |
| West  | : | Road             |
| North | : | Road             |

Sd/-  
D.C.

Sd/-  
H.C

II ADM